[image: color logo]City of Emeryville
CALIFORNIA


MEMORANDUM

EKI PSA re: FMW Site 
Successor Agency Meeting | January 19, 2021 
Page 2 of 4 
 
 
EKI PSC Eighteenth Amendment re: South Bayfront, Bay Street Site B 
Successor Agency Meeting | January 21, 2025
Page 2 of 2
 
 
	DATE:
	January 21, 2025
	TO:
	LaTanya Bellow, City Manager
	FROM:
	Pedro Jimenez, Assistant City Manager
	SUBJECT:
	Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Emeryville As Successor Agency To The Emeryville Redevelopment Agency
 Authorizing The Executive Director To Enter Into An Eighteenth  Amendment To The Professional Services Contract With EKI Environment And Water To Increase The Contract Amount By $1,145,000, For An Amount Not To Exceed $18,228,000, For Implementation Of The Groundwater Monitoring Program Required Pursuant To The Environmental Risk Management Plan For The South Bayfront Project (Bay Street Project – Site B) And Extend The Term To June 30, 2026


RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends that the Successor Agency to the Emeryville Redevelopment Agency 
(“Successor Agency”) approve the above-entitled resolution authorizing the Executive Director to enter into an Eighteenth Amendment to the Professional Services Contract (“PSC”) with EKI Environment & Water, Inc. (“EKI”) to increase the amount not to exceed $1,145,000, for the ROPS 25-26 period, to provide environmental engineering services at the South Bayfront Project (Bay Street Project Site B), as required by the Environmental Risk Management Plan for the site, for a total contract amount of $18,228,000, and extend the contract term to June 30, 2026.
BACKGROUND 
Starting in approximately 2004, the former Emeryville Redevelopment Agency ("Redevelopment Agency") commenced actions to acquire and remediate the properties known collectively as South Bayfront Site B (i.e. the five parcels previously owned by four different owners bounded by Shellmound Street, Powell Street, Union Pacific railroad tracks, and the Bay Street Site A mixed-used project) for redevelopment into a mixed-use end cap for the Bay Street Site A development. The parcels were commonly referred to as the C&S Enterprise, Adam, Koeckritz and Robinson parcels.

After an extensive process of environmental investigation and assessment undertaken by EKI, and having either acquired or obtained an order for possession of the parcels in eminent domain proceedings, in June 2008, the Redevelopment Agency publicly bid and awarded a contract to Pacific States Environmental Contractors, Inc. 

("PSEC"), for soil remediation of toxic contamination at South Bayfront Site B in accordance with the Final Feasibility Study/Remedial Action Plan ("FS/RAP") and Final Remedial Design and Implementation Plan ("RDIP").

Soil remediation activities were conducted in accordance with the Final RDIP approved by the DTSC on October 10, 2008. Soil remediation activities were completed and PSEC demobilized from Site B in October 2009. The Soil Remediation Completion Report was approved by DTSC on June 15, 2010. Upon completion of the soil remediation, the next phase of remediation related to groundwater contamination which commenced immediately thereafter in accordance with the FS/RAP and Final RDIP.

On September 21, 2010, the Redevelopment Agency approved a Tenth Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with EKI increasing the contract amount by $270,000 for a total not to exceed $7,688,000 in order to address implementation of groundwater remediation activities and in particular an on-site groundwater pilot study for the properties located at the northeast corner of Site B. The purpose of the pilot study was to test the effectiveness of in-situ enhanced reductive dechlorination of chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs) in the upper groundwater zone, or what one might term as bio­remediation. With respect to groundwater remediation, the approved FS/RAP anticipated that the Redevelopment Agency would implement a remedy involving the construction of an expensive containment trench approximately twenty to thirty feet in depth around the entire northeast edge of Site B and then pump the contaminated groundwater and treat it before disposal. However, the FS/RAP also contained as an alternative the bio-remediation concept. Based on the positive results of the soil remediation completed in October 2009 and discussions with DTSC, the Redevelopment Agency agreed to pursue the bio­ remediation concept rather than the construction of the containment trench and pumping and treating of contaminated groundwater.

The results for the pilot study authorized by the Tenth Amendment were very favorable in terms of addressing the contaminants in the upper groundwater zone via bioremediation. Accordingly, on April 5, 2011, the Redevelopment Agency authorized an Eleventh Amendment to Professional Services Agreement with EKI for implementation of the South Bayfront Site B Groundwater Remediation Activities and increased the contract amount by $3,250,000 for a total contract amount of $10,938,000. The Eleventh Amendment to PSA allowed EKI to continue the South Bayfront Site B remediation of groundwater as required by the FS/RAP and RDIP and in particular provided for (1) project management including processing of an amendment to the FS/RAP in order to officially designate in-situ remediation as the primary groundwater remedial approach for the upper groundwater zone; (2) ongoing groundwater monitoring for the period of April 2011 through April 2013; (3) implementation of in-situ on-site groundwater remediation of the upper groundwater zone on Site B; (4) implementation of in-situ groundwater remediation of the upper groundwater zone in the east Powell Street area; (5) investigation of additional potential off site sources of VOCs to Site B Groundwater; and (6) preparation of Environmental Risk Management Plan to be implemented during future Site B redevelopment/development.

As noted, the work provided by EKI pursuant to the Eleventh Amendment included services related to processing an amendment to the approved FS/RAP in order to formally pursue the bioremediation of contaminated groundwater in the upper zone. Accordingly, since DTSC is the body charged with reviewing and approving the FS/RAP, on June 11, 2011 the Agency authorized an Environmental Oversight Agreement with DTSC to provide oversight and technical consultation as part of the process of amending the FS/RAP and subsequent implementation of the amended FS/RAP pursuant to an approved RDIP.

Subsequent to the authorization and execution of the Eleventh Amendment with EKI on April 5, 2011, and the Environmental Oversight Agreement with DTSC on June 11, 2011, the Agency was dissolved pursuant to AB X1 26 (the "Dissolution Act") effective as of February 1, 2012. In accordance with the Dissolution Act, the City Council of the City of Emeryville elected to have the City of Emeryville serve as the Successor Agency to the Emeryville Redevelopment Agency ("Successor Agency"). Pursuant to the Dissolution Act the Successor Agency succeeded to all contracts of the Agency, including the Professional Services Agreement with EKI as amended and noted herein and the Environmental Oversight Agreement with DTSC, as well as to the responsibility to carry out obligations to third parties.

The remediation of groundwater at Site B is an obligation of the former Redevelopment Agency pursuant to the court-approved Settlement Order and the various settlement agreements it entered into with Chevron USA, Union Oil, Union Pacific Railroad, the Adam Parties, the Koeckritz Parties and the Robinson Parties in the matter of Emeryville Redevelopment Agency v. Robinson. et.al., Case No. RG-06-267594 [Consolidated with RG-06-267600 and RG-07-332012]. Therefore, implementation of groundwater remedial measures is an enforceable obligation of the Successor Agency as defined in the Dissolution Act and the services of EKI and DTSC are necessary to fulfill that obligation.

DISCUSSION 
In accordance with the services authorized pursuant to the Eleventh Amendment, the amendment to the FS/RAP for the Site B groundwater remedial approach was prepared and approved by DTSC on June 24, 2013 and by the Successor Agency on July 16, 2013. On June 18, 2013 a Twelfth Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with EKI and a Standard Agreement Amendment to the Environmental Oversight Agreement with DTSC was approved by the Successor Agency to extend the term of both contracts through to June 30, 2015 in order to implement the Amended FS/RAP pertaining to the upper/shallow groundwater zone.

Remediation of the upper/shallow groundwater zone on Site B was undertaken by EKI during late summer/early fall 2013 which involved the injection of a mixture of emulsified vegetable oil and a pH buffer of varied formulas depending on site specific conditions across 162 injection points on Site B in July/August and October/November 2013. Thereafter, approximately 3 months after the injection events, the first post-injection groundwater sampling event was conducted in January/February 2014 and a second sampling event was conducted in April/May 2014 in order to assess the effectiveness of the injections. Thereafter, the Final Shallow Groundwater Remediation Completion Report dated November 21, 2014 was approved by DTSC on November 25, 2014.

In sum, the results described in the approved Completion Report show that primary CVOC concentrations (i.e. PCE, TCE, eDGE, VC) in the upper/shallow groundwater zone decreased substantially (by 1 to 2 orders of magnitude) after full-scale groundwater remedial activities. Further, current groundwater conditions indicate that full-scale on-site injection activities have created favorable conditions for complete reductive dechlorination of primary CVOCs going forward. Other VOCs (tDCE; 1,1-DCA; 1,1-DCE) in the upper groundwater zone have also decreased. Accordingly, supplemental injections of emulsified vegetable oil and buffer were not necessary at that time because conditions (total oxygen concentration and carbonate buffer) remained favorable for complete reductive dechlorination, primary CVOCs have decreased substantially and are not increasing, and any increases in wells at the property boundary are likely due to off-site CVOCs. Nevertheless, Site B will be subject to ongoing quarterly groundwater monitoring activities and if CVOC levels warrant, supplemental injection in the upper/shallow zone may be necessary at a future date. As indicated below, that future date has arrived.

Also of significant note is that groundwater in the lower/deeper zone on Site B appear to have been affected by the full-scale on-site injection activities in the overlying upper/shallow zone. Indicator parameters show that groundwater conditions in the lower/deeper zone are also favorable to reductive dechlorination with TCE concentrations in one deep well decreasing from a reported 23,400 ug/L for a sample collected in February 2013 to not detectable in February 2014. While this is generally good news in relation to the treatability of the lower/deeper groundwater zone, it also is an indicator that there is a pathway between the upper/shallow zone and the lower/deeper zone within Site B.

Based on the data available, the Successor Agency maintained that impacts to the lower/deeper groundwater zone on Site B were from an off-site source and thus remedial efforts to address the contamination were the responsibility of another party, not the Successor Agency. However , as noted, the sampling data following the on-site injections to the upper/shallow zone has shown an effect to the lower/deeper zone, and hence the possibility that the impacts to the lower/deeper groundwater zone on Site B emanate from Site B. Accordingly, the Successor Agency was directed by DTSC in September 2014 to undertake activities to address the lower/deeper groundwater zone on Site B and/or provide DTSC with more definitive proof that the impacts to the lower/deeper groundwater zone on Site B are from an off-site source. Identifying any off-site sources would further the goal of bringing closure to Site B so that any source migrating to and impacting Site B can be addressed.

Thus, on January 20, 2015, the Successor Agency approved a Thirteenth Amendment to the contract with EKI and a standard amendment to the Oversight Agreement with DTSC to extend the terms through June 30, 2017 to provide additional time to undertake the task of characterizing the deeper zone groundwater impacts at Site B, investigating potential off­site sources of that contamination, and then potentially process another amendment to the RAP to address deeper groundwater impacts and implementation of on-site groundwater remediation of the deeper groundwater zone at Site B once DTSC has evaluated the information and data gathered by EKI. Once any further required remediation of the deeper groundwater zone is completed, there remains the follow-up administrative tasks of preparation of the Environmental Risk Management Plan to be implemented during future Site B redevelopment/development and Land Use Covenant to address on-going future development and use of the site.

At the time the Thirteenth Amendment was presented there remained approximately $520,000 of budget under EKI's contract to commence the work of characterizing the deeper zone groundwater impacts at Site B and investigating potential off-site sources of that contamination as required by DTSC. It was noted that undertaking characterization/investigative work in deeper groundwater is more costly than similar work in shallow groundwater because of the need to drill deeper to reach the groundwater. 

In April 2015, DTSC approved the work plan for the required characterization/investigative work needed to be undertaken for Site B and the Corporation Yard, and pursuant to additional funding provided by a Fourteenth Amendment approved June 16, 2015, EKI moved forward with the characterization/investigative work in concert with similar work required for the Corporation Yard site and completed its field activities during the summer/early fall of 2015.  The results of this investigative work did not conclusively prove the impacts to the deeper groundwater on Site B are exclusively from an off-site source and thus the Successor Agency needs to address those groundwater impacts.

At the time there is sufficient funds to complete the preparation of the required investigation report, prepare an amendment to the FS/RAP to address deeper groundwater as required by DTSC; however, additional funds are required to undertake unanticipated additional injections of amendment and microbes to aid the degradation of vinyl chloride in shallow groundwater, as well as the full scale injections to deeper groundwater now being required by DTSC; thereafter there will be the need to prepare the environmental risk management plan to be implemented during future development, the land use covenant, as well as the costs of long-term groundwater monitoring activities. 

The Fifteenth Amendment was to augment the contract budget such that there is sufficient money available to cover the costs of the preparation of the investigation report, an amendment to the FS/RAP to address impacts to the deeper groundwater zone, supplemental injections to shallow groundwater, full scale injections to the deeper groundwater zone, installation of permanent wells along the southern and easterly boundaries of the Site to aid with future supplemental injections to both shallow and deep groundwater zones, and then three biennial rounds of injections to the shallow and deep groundwater zones in future years, if warranted, the costs to prepare the Environmental Risk Management Plan to be implemented during future Site B development, the land use covenant, as well as the costs of long-term groundwater monitoring activities through June 30, 2023.  

The Sixteenth Amendment was to augment the contract budget such that there is sufficient money available to cover the costs of the semiannual groundwater monitoring, preparing semiannual groundwater reports, and general environmental project management services for Site B through June 30, 2024.

The Seventeenth Amendment was to augment the contract budget such that there is sufficient money available to cover the costs of the semi-annual groundwater monitoring, preparing semiannual groundwater reports, Conduct Supplemental ERD injections and reports, general environmental project management services for Site B through June 30, 2025.

The intent of the Eighteenth Amendment is to augment the contract budget such that there is sufficient money available to cover the costs of the semi-annual groundwater monitoring, preparing semi-annual groundwater reports, Conduct Supplemental ERD injections and reports, and general environmental project management services for Site B through June 30, 2026.

Task 1 – Conduct Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring

The existing Site B groundwater monitoring well network consists of 45 on-site and three off-site groundwater monitoring wells located at East Powell. This task includes budget for groundwater monitoring on a semi-annual basis in accordance with the DTSC-approved GWM Plan. Specific tasks include: (1) pre- and post- field preparation, (2) water level monitoring, (3) coordinating water level monitoring schedules with Arcadis such that Site B groundwater monitoring level measurements occurs at approximately the same time as the Sherwin Williams wells located on the South Bayfront Site A to the south of Site B, (4) purging wells and measuring field parameters, (5) collecting and analyzing groundwater samples for VOCs, arsenic, and/or total organic carbon in accordance with the DTSC-approved GWM Plan, (6) minor well head maintenance, as needed, and (7) management of investigation derived waste.

Task 2 – Prepare Semi Annual Groundwater Monitoring Reports

This task includes a budget for preparing two semi-annual groundwater monitoring reports. The reports will include: (1) background information including site geology and hydrogeology and a description of the Site B groundwater well network, (2) sampling methods and procedures used during the groundwater monitoring event, (3) a summary of the results of the semi-annual groundwater monitoring event, and if available, incorporation of the results for the Chevron well network located in East Powell, and (4) conclusions and recommendations for next steps. A draft report will be submitted for review by the Successor Agency. After receipt of any comments, a draft report will be submitted to the DTSC for review. After receipt of any comments from DTSC, a final report will be submitted to the DTSC and uploaded to DTSC’s Envirostor website.

Task 3 – Conduct Supplemental ERD Injections in the S10 and 1032 Units and Prepare Reports

This task will include preparation of a supplemental injection work plan for DTSC approval and supplemental ERD injections in the S10 and 1032 Units as follows:

· S10 Unit - Eastern and Southern Property Boundaries of Site B: injection of 10 existing groundwater monitoring wells in the S10 Unit along the eastern and southern property boundaries of Site B. The amendment to be injected (approximately 30,000 gallons) will include organic substrate, buffer, oxygen scavengers, vitamin B12, and microorganisms (as needed) using reagents previously successfully injected at Site B.

1032 Unit - Eastern Property Boundary and South-Central Portion of Site B: injection of 9 existing injection wells in the 1032 Unit along the eastern and southern Site B property boundaries and 2 new injection wells in the 1032 Unit in the south-central portion of Site B. The amendment to be injected (approximately 25,000 gallons) will include organic substrate, buffer, oxygen scavengers, vitamin B12, and microorganisms (as needed) using reagents previously successfully injected at Site B.

The rate and pressure during injection, as well as total volume will be monitored to assess whether the wells and subsurface conditions will allow sufficient amendment to be added to the subsurface to maintain reducing conditions. This task includes 1 baseline (i.e., pre-injection) and 2 post-injection groundwater sampling events of the 20 existing groundwater wells in the S10 Unit and 11 existing groundwater wells in the 1032 Unit with groundwater samples analyzed for VOCs, metals (2 wells), and total organic carbon, and also geochemical and biological analysis of groundwater samples. The pre- and post-injection groundwater sampling events will be coordinated with routine semiannual groundwater monitoring, if feasible.

The work plan and report writeups will be included as part of the semiannual reports.

Task 4 General Environmental Project Management Services

This task includes project management services and ongoing technical and legal support services.
· Monthly Progress Reports and Budget Updates: EKI will prepare monthly progress reports for the Client. The progress reports will summarize tasks completed in the previous month and planned for the coming month. These progress reports and a budget summary table will accompany EKI invoices to Client.
· Prepare Tasks for ROPS Funding Cycle 2026/2027: EKI will prepare a proposal for the ROPS 2026/2027 funding cycle (July 2026 through June 2027) based upon the progress of the project in 2025.
· Ongoing Technical Support and Consultation to Legal Counsel: EKI will provide continued technical support and environmental engineering consultation services regarding coordination with regulatory agencies, Client, its staff, and other consultants, related to the Site, when requested by the Client. EKI representatives will attend meetings and participate in conference calls with Client, its staff, other consultants, and regulatory agencies, when requested.
FISCAL IMPACT 
EKI has proposed a budget of $1,145,000 for the above activities during the ROPS 25-26 period. This EKI PSC amendment will be funded in part from ROPS 25-26, which is subject to approval by the Oversight Board and the DOF. 
STAFF COMMUNICATION WITH THE PUBLIC 
None. 
CONCLUSION 
Staff recommends the Successor Agency approve the Eighteenth Amendment to the PSC with EKI for environmental engineering services at South Bayfront Site B for the period of July 1, 2025 – June 30, 2026, and subject to approval of this item on ROPS 25-26 by the Oversight Board and DOF. 

 
PREPARED BY: 	Pedro Jimenez, Assistant City Manager

Approved and Forwarded to the
City Council of the City of Emeryville as Successor Agency to the Emeryville Redevelopment Agency:
	[image: ]

	LaTanya Bellow, Executive Director


ATTACHMENTS 
· PSC 17th Amendment
· Draft Resolution
· Exhibit A – Eighteenth Amendment to PSC with EKI & EKI Proposal dated 4 December 2024 
image1.png




image2.png




